

No. 14-72991

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES E. LYONS, TINA NGUYEN, MARY JANE McCARTHY  
AND A. FRANK ROTHSCHILD

*Petitioners*

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL AVIATION  
ADMINISTRATION, *et. al.*,

*Respondents*

---

Petition for Review of Finding of No Significant Impact and Record of Decision  
For the Northern California Optimization of the Airspace and Procedures in the  
Metroplex by Federal Aviation Administration dated July 31, 2014

(49 U.S.C. Section 46110)

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Thomas V. Christopher  
The Law Offices of Thomas V. Christopher  
The Bank of America Center  
555 California Street, Suite 4925  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 659-1805 (t)  
(415) 659-1850 (f)

*Thomas@ThomasChristopherLaw.com*

*Attorney for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. The FAA Improperly Prejudged the Issue of Whether NorCal OAPM Would Have a Significant Noise Impact. ....	3
B. The Finding of No Significant Impact Was Based On Guesswork As To Where Planes Would Actually Fly.....	6
C. The Finding of No Significant Noise Impact Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Noise Baseline Used For Computing The Amount of Additional Noise Under NorCal OAPM Was Inflated.....	9
D. The Finding Of No Significant Impact Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because the FAA Failed To Conduct The Required “Cumulative Impacts” Analysis. ....	13
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	16
III. ISSUES TO BE DECIDED .....	17
IV. PRIMARY AUTHORITY (CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7) .....	18
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	23
A. The Parties .....	23
B. Background on NextGen and NorCal OAPM.....	23
C. The FAA’s Draft Environmental Assessment of NorCal OAPM.....	24
D. Petitioners And Their Elected Representatives Formally Comment on the Draft Environmental Assessment and Proposed Changes to Flight Paths.....	29
E. The FAA Disregards Petitioners’ Comments and the Concerns Of Their Elected Representatives And Issues a Final Environmental Assessment. ....	30
F. The FAA Issues a Report Demonstrating That Certain Of Its Assumptions Regarding The Anticipated Noise Impacts of NorCal OAPM Might Be Unwarranted. ....	35
VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	36
VII. ARGUMENT .....	37

A.	The National Environmental Policy Act Requires the FAA to Consider, Disclose and Take a Hard Look At the Potential Noise Impacts of NorCal OAPM.....	37
B.	This Court Has the Statutory Authority to Review the FAA’s Determination that NorCal OAPM Would Not Have a Significant Noise Impact and Set That Decision Aside If It Was Arbitrary or Capricious.....	39
C.	The FAA Improperly Prejudged The Issue Of Whether Preparation of An EIS Was Necessary. ....	40
D.	The FAA’s Conclusion that NorCal OAPM Would Not Have a Significant Noise Impact Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Was Based On Guesswork Regarding Where Planes Would Actually Fly And How Frequently.....	44
E.	The FAA’s Conclusion That NorCal OAPM Would Not Have a Significant Noise Impact On Any Affected Community Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Relied On Inaccurate Baseline Noise Data. ....	48
F.	The FAA’s Conclusion That The NorCal OAPM Would Not Have a Significant Noise Impact on Any Affected Community Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because The FAA Failed to Conduct The Required “Cumulative Impacts” Analysis .....	53
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Barnes v. United States Dept. of Transportation,</u> 655 F.3d 1124 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	38-41
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Department of the Interior,</u> 623 F.3d 633 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	38
<u>Citizen Advocates For Responsible Expansion, Inc. (I-Care) v. Dole,</u> 770 F.2d 423 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	42, 47
<u>Davis v. Mineta,</u> 302 F.3d 1104 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<u>Grand Canyon Trust v. Federal Aviation Administration,</u> 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<u>Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Management,</u> 284 F.3d 1062 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	54
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,</u> 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	56
<u>Northern Plains Resource Council v. The Surface Transportation Board,</u> 668 F.3d 1067 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	50, 60
<u>Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 402 F.3d 846 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	58, 59
<u>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. United States Bureau of Land Management,</u> 470 F.3d 818 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	38, 55

<u>Scherr v. Volpe,</u> 466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	43
<u>Seattle Community Council Federation v. FAA,</u> 961 F.2d 829 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	53
<u>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Nevada v. United States Dept. of the Interior,</u> 608 F.3d 592 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	14, 38, 55
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701 Administrative Procedures Act, .....	39
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	18
49 U.S.C. § 46110 .....	16, 36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	20, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	20, 22
